

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TIMOTHY C. FOX, in his official capacity as the  
Attorney General for the State of Montana; JONATHAN  
MOTL, in his official capacity as the Commissioner  
of Political Practices for the State of Montana,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDERS COUNTY REPUBLICAN  
CENTRAL COMMITTEE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Attorney General  
of Montana

MARK W. MATTIOLI  
Chief Deputy  
Attorney General  
MICHAEL G. BLACK\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
mmattioli@mt.gov  
mblack2@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	11
I. MONTANA’S LIMITED BAN ON POLIT- ICAL PARTY ENDORSEMENTS FOR NONPARTISAN JUDICIAL ELECTIONS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	12
A. Contrary To The Ninth Circuit, Mon- tana’s Interest Is Very Compelling.....	12
B. Montana’s Prohibition On Political Par- ty Endorsements And Expenditures In Nonpartisan Judicial Elections Is As Narrow As It Can Be .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>RENNE V. GEARY</i> AND IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE PRINCIPLE OF EQUAL SOVEREIGNTY WILL BE SACRIFICED.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit, Filed June 21, 2013 .....	App. 1
Order Nunc Pro Tunc Amending Preliminary Injunction Order Dated September 19, 2012, United States District Court For The District Of Montana, Helena Division, Filed June 24, 2013 .....	App. 7
Order, United States District Court For The District Of Montana, Helena Division, Filed September 19, 2012.....	App. 10
Opinion, United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit, Filed September 17, 2012 .....	App. 12
Order, United States District Court For The District Of Montana, Helena Division, Filed June 26, 2012 .....	App. 32
Order, United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit, Filed August 16, 2013.....	App. 46

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Relevant Constitutional And Statutory Provisions.....	App. 48
Complaint For Injunctive Relief And Declaratory Relief, United States District Court, District Of Montana, Helena Division .....	App. 51
Montana Constitutional Convention 1971-1972, Verbatim Transcript, February 19, 1972-March 1, 1972, Volume IV [1086].....	App. 60
Laws, Resolutions And Memorials Of The State Of Montana, Passed By The Twenty-Fourth Legislative Assembly In Regular Session, [389] Chapter 182, Approved March 14, 1935.....	App. 75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Civil Service Comm’n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	17
<i>Fox, et al. v. Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm.</i> , No. 13A457 (Nov. 7, 2013).....	1
<i>Geary v. Renne</i> , 911 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937).....	13
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212, 3 How. 212 (1845).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)....	5, 13, 16
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	7, 11, 17, 18
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88544 (D. Mont. 2012) .....	1, 5
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm. v. Fox</i> , 717 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 10
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	12, 13, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	18
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , 674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	2, 10, 11, 18
U.S. Const., amend. X .....	2, 3, 8, 12, 18
1889 Mont. Const. art. VIII, §§ 6, 12 .....	4
1972 Mont. Const. art. VII, § 8(1).....	4
Mont. Const. art. II, § 1.....	3
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
1935 Mont. Laws, 24th Sess., ch. 182, §§ 3, 13 .....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-231 .....	3, 4, 6, 8, 14
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-38-105 .....	4
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	18
